
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, May 27 - Thu, Jun 2 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

*** NO RECORDS FOUND *** 
  

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

BOOKMYER, GERALD A SYCAMORE, OH YOB 1941 
  

Nfld on 5/24/2022 FINED: $300 
  

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE 
  

Mr. Bookmyer was disrespectful to another licensee who is also an MGM employee when 
he used profane language directed towards her in the paddock prior to the races on 
5/24/22. His action was against the best interest of racing. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(10) 12-
99 17-29(B)(4) 17-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 6/5/22 you shall be suspended 
and your license may be revoked by he commission. 

 

  

BOYD, BRAXTEN B JONESVILLE, MI YOB 2000 
  

PcD on 5/24/2022 FINED: $200 
  

LATE FOR THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
  

PA Code7-203.5 Mr. Boyd was late for the breath test on 5/24/22. He is fined $200.00 
which must be paid by 6/8/22. 

 

  

EATON, MICHAEL E MENDON, MA YOB 1963 
  

PRc on 5/9/2022 FINED: $750 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

205 CMR 3.29. On 05/27/2022, Industrial Labs reported a post race positive test for the 
horse ODDS ON LAUDERDALE for the drug Regumate (Class 4, Altrenogest), confirmed 
in the blood. The horse raced on 05/09/2022 in Race7 and finished 4th. Trainer Michael 
Eaton waived his right to both a split sample and a hearing on 05/31/2022. As a result the 
horse is disqualified and all purse monies ($1,000.00) are ordered returned. In addition Mr. 
Eaton is fined $750.00. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

FITZWATER, COLE ALAN CONTINENTAL, OH YOB 1986 
  

MVR on 4/18/2022 WARNING ISSUED 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
 



 

Blood Sample # 901759 collected on 4/18/2022 at Miami Valley from the horse DREAMING 
DRAGON was found to contain a concentration of Cobalt at 29.6 +/- 1.3 parts per billion of 
plasma. This exceeds the regulatory threshold of 25 parts per billion of plasma. Per the 
Ohio State Racing Commission Recommended Penalties for Cobalt concentrations 
between 25 and 50 parts per billion, Trainer Cole Fitzwater has been issued a warning. 

 

  

FLOMMERSFELD, JODY L GREENVILLE, OH YOB 1959 
  

DTN on 9/30/2021 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #883260 collected at Hollywood Dayton on 9/30/21 from the horse SOME 
HIGH DREAMER was found to contain dexamethasone at a concentration of 90 +/- 1 
picograms per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 5 picograms 
per milliliter adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned for redistribution 
($4,000.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 If the fine is not paid to the 
judges by 11/30/21 you may be suspended and/or license revoked by the commission. 

  

Status as of 5/29/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Trainer Jody Flommersfeld has dropped 
her appeal in this matter and has agreed to pay a five-hundred dollar ($500.00) fine 
by June 01, 2022 and return the purse by June 15, 2022. 

 

  

GILLUM, ART JR JAMESTOWN, OH YOB 1961 
  

ScD on 9/6/2021 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Scioto Downs, Trainer Art Gillum, Jr. is hereby fined one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and 
ordered to return the purse of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00) for violation of Ohio State 
Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-01(B)(1). Blood Sample #897077 taken from the horse 
ILIKETHEMTRASHY, a gelding, and tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the 
Ohio Department of Agriculture on October 1, 2021 showed the presence of Altrenogest. If 
the fine is not paid and purse returned to the judges by 11/22/2021 you may be suspended 
and or license revoked by the O.S.R.C 

  

Status as of 5/29/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Trainer Art Gillum, Jr. has dropped his 
appeal in this matter and agreed to pay a five-hundred dollar ($500.00) fine and 
return the purse. 

 

  

HELT, RHYS A NOBLESVILLE, IN YOB 1967 
  

Haw on 6/2/2022 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 6/2/2022 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/2/2022 

  

OTHER 
  

Having failed to complete 2022 IRB licensing requirements (submit fingerprints), the 
temporary owner`s license of Rhys Helt is hereby suspended. 

 

  



MICALLEF, MICHAEL L HOPEWELL, OH YOB 1973 
  

ScD on 8/16/2019 FINED: $500 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Scioto Downs Trainer MICHAEL MICALLEF is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars 
($500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from September 6, 2019 through 
September 20, 2019 for violation of O.S.R.C. Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-
01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. In addition purse money of 
four thousand ($4,000.00) dollars must be returned to Scioto Downs. Blood Sample 
#853838 on the horse ASK ME IF I CARE tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at 
the Ohio Department of Agriculture on August 16, 2019 revealed a presence of 
Gabapentin, an anticonvulsant. During his suspension Mr. Micallef is denied the use and 
privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses trained by Mr. Micallef are 
suspended and may only be transferred with permission from the judges at Scioto Downs 
or the executive director at the OSRC. If the fine is not paid and purse is not returned to the 
judges by 9/10/2019 you may be suspended o 

  

Status as of 5/29/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Trainer Michael Micallef has dropped 
his appeal in this matter and has agreed to pay a five-hundred dollar ($500.00) fine by 
August 01, 2022 and return the purse by August 01, 2022. 

 

  

MOLNAR, LAURIE J COLTS NECK, NJ YOB 1963 
  

Fhld on 3/4/2022 FINED: $1,000 
TRAINING - 45 DAYS, 7/1/2022 THRU 8/14/2022 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

The fine associated with ruling must be paid on or before August 14, 2022. 
 

  

PANTALEANO, JAMES R CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1962 
  

PcD on 5/30/2022 FINED: $200 
  

LATE FOR THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
  

PA Code 7-203.5 Mr. Pantaleano was late for the breath test on 5/30/22. He is fined 
$200.00 which must be paid by 6/9/22. 

 

  

RAWLINGS, DAN J. CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1981 
  

PSHRC on 5/24/2022 FINED: $100 
FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 5/24/2022 

  

BAD CHECK 
  

RULING#22029C In violation of PA Code Title 7 Section 205.510 Mr. Daniel Jay Rawlings 
is hereby suspended and fined $100.00 for issuing a check in the amount of $3750, which 
was returned by the bank for insufficient funds. The returned check and fine must be paid 
within 10 days of this ruling by a cashier`s check or money order. Mr. Rawlings license shall 
remain suspended until the original fines and the additional fee for a total of $3850 has 



been paid. Mr. Rawlings has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State 
Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. Appeals must be perfected as 
required in PA Code Title 7, Section 179.3. 

 

  

REED, JAMES M CRESTWOOD, KY YOB 1965 
  

Haw on 6/2/2022 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 6/2/2022 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/2/2022 

  

OTHER 
  

Having failed to complete 2022 IRB licensing requirements (submit fingerprints), the 
temporary owner`s license of James M. Reed is hereby suspended. 

 

  

SHEHAN, TYLER G HOPKINSVILLE, KY YOB 1982 
  

OAKGR on 5/28/2022 FINED: $100 
  

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE 
  

810 KAR 5:070 Sec. 8 (1)---Engaging in vocal improper conduct towards another driver 
during a race. Finds must be paid within 14 days. 

 

  

TAYLOR, ERNEST L SNOWHILL, NC YOB 1953 
  

RcR on 5/11/2022 FULL - 30 DAYS, 5/29/2022 THRU 6/27/2022 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Trainer Ernest Taylor, for being the trainer of record on sample #E505567 taken from 
MEMORYDREAM in the 10th race on May 11th, 2022 at Rosecroft Raceway, was found to 
contain the drug Amphetamine. Trainer Taylor will be issued a 30 day full suspension from 
May 29th, 2022 through June, 27th 2022. During this suspension, he and all horses trained 
and owned by him are barred from the grounds, under the jurisdiction of the Maryland 
Racing Commission. MEMORYDREAM is disqualified, finishing 2nd and was placed last. 
All purse monies must be returned within 72 hours of this issuance. COMAR: 
09.10.03.04.B. Six Multiple Medication Violation (MMV) points assessed. 

 

  

TISA, KENNETH S MULLICA HILL, NJ YOB 1965 
  

Fhld on 2/19/2022 FINED: $1,000 
TRAINING - 45 DAYS, 7/1/2022 THRU 8/14/2022 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

The fine associated with this ruling must be paid by August 14, 2022. 
 

  

WILLIAMS, BENJAMIN NELSON JACKSON, MS YOB 1965 
  

Haw on 6/2/2022 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 6/2/2022 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/2/2022 

  

OTHER 
 



 

Having failed to complete 2022 IRB licensing requirements (submit fingerprints), the 
temporary owner`s license of Benjamin Williams is hereby suspended. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

ATHEARN, MATTHEW M CUMBERLAND, ME YOB 1998 
  

PRc on 4/26/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b)5. On 05/26/2022 at PRC, driver Matthew Athearn, while 
driving No.4 SELECT FRIDAY in Race 8, was observed whipping after the finish of the 
race. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Athearn is fined $100.00. Subsequent 
violations may result in additional penalties. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

BROWN, BRADY SLIPPERY ROCK, PA YOB 1993 
  

Mea on 5/20/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c). While driving No. 5 STICKER HANOVER during the stretch in 
race 9 on 5/20/22 at the Meadows, Mr. Brown did whip the horse using other than wrist and 
elbow action. Mr. Brown is fined $200.00 which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. 
Brown has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of 
Standardbred Racing. 

  

Mea on 5/21/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c). While driving No. 1 ROYALTYHASARRIVED during the stretch 
in race 5 on 5/21/22 at the Meadows, Mr. Brown did whip the horse using other than wrist 
and elbow action. Mr. Brown is fined $200.00 which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. 
Brown has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of 
Standardbred Racing. 

 

  

CONRAD, CHARLES M MORRISTOWN, IN YOB 1975 
  

OAKGR on 5/28/2022 FINED: $500 
DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 5/31/2022 THRU 6/4/2022 

  

BRUTAL USE OF WHIP 
  

810 KAR 5:001 Sec. 8 (3)(a)(c)---Charles Conrad used the whip in a brutal and excessive 
manner while driving "Sandcastle" in the 2nd Race, on May 28,2022, Kentucky Proud Fair 
Meet at Oak Grove Race track causing a cut inside the stifle. Therefore, Conrad is hereby 
assessed a civil penalty of $500.00 and suspended 5 days from Driving in all races. 

 

  

FINN, RICHARD S BEECHER, IL YOB 1989 
  

OAKGR on 5/23/2022 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

810 KAR 5:007 Sec. 9 (3)(b)---Richard S. Finn is hereby assessed a civil penalty of 
$200.00 for violation of the whipping rules. Indiscriminate and/or excessive use of the whip. 

 



  

INDOF, JEREMY F BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1996 
  

Mea on 5/21/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(C). While driving No. 6 BYE BYE JOHN during the stretch in race 
1 on 5/21/22 at the Meadows, Mr. Indof did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow 
action. Mr. Indof is fined $200 which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Indof has 10 
days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. 

  

Mea on 5/21/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(C). While driving No. 2 KYUQUOT during the stretch in race 13 
on 5/21/22 at the Meadows, Mr. Indof did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow 
action. Mr. Indof is fined $200 which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Indof has 10 
days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. 

 

  

NAPOLITANO, ANTHONY J NESCOPECK, PA YOB 1981 
  

PcD on 5/28/2022 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH LINES TAUT 
  

PA Title7-205.409(c) While driving #3 Rollinwithambition in race #1 on 5/28/22/ did whip 
when the lines where not taut. He is fined $250.00 which must be paid by 5/7/2022. 

 

  

O'DEA, TODD M WINCHENDON, MA YOB 1971 
  

PRc on 5/31/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (c)3. On 05/31/2022 at PRC, while driving No.7 RARE 
JIMSTONE in Race 10, driver Todd O`Dea did whip his horse using other than wrist and 
elbow action. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. O`Dea is hereby fined $200.00. 
Subsequent violations will result in additional fines and days. All fines are due within 48 
hours of imposition. 

 

  

RAIA, GLENN J FORT EDWARD, NY YOB 1957 
  

Stga on 5/28/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Mr. Raia while driving #6 BILLION DOLLAR DAY in the 2nd Race at Saratoga Harness on 
May 28, 2022, did whip his horse in an inappropriate manner in the stretch. The fine is $100 
(1st offense). Further violations of this nature will result in greater penalties. 

 

  

SPANO, ALESSANDRO POMPANO BEACH, FL YOB 1974 
  

OAKGR on 5/23/2022 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

800 KAR 5:070 Sec. 9 (3)(b)---Excessive and/or indiscriminate use of the whip. Second 
offense. Finds must be paid within 14 days. 

 

  

THAYER, SHAWN A HERMON, ME YOB 1971 
 



 

PRc on 5/26/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (c) 3. On 05/26/2022 at PRC, while driving No.3 LYONS 
LEGACY in Race 8, driver Shawn Thayer did whip his horse using other than wrist and 
elbow action. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Thayer is hereby fined $200.00. 
Subsequent violations will result in additional fines and days. All fines are due within 48 
hours of imposition. 

 

  

WILDER, W MIKE WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1972 
  

Mea on 5/21/2022 
 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c). While driving No. 2A INDICTABLE HANOVER during the 
fourth quarter in race 8 on 5/21/22 at the Meadows, Mr. Wilder did whip the horse other 
than wrist and elbow action. Mr. Wilder is fined $200.00 which is due within 10 days of this 
ruling. Mr. Wilder has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of 
Standardbred Racing. 

 

  

WILSON, STEVEN FARMINGTON, ME YOB 1991 
  

PRc on 5/30/2022 FINED: $200 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

USTA Rule 18.00 S18.08 (b)2. On 05/30/2022 at PRC, while driving No.6 TOUCH OF 
CHARACTER in Race 11, driver Steven Wilson did whip his horse excessively while using 
the whip more than three times in succession without giving his horse time to respond to 
urging. (1st offense). As a result of the violation Mr. Wilson is fined $200.00. Subsequent 
violations will result in additional fines and days. All fines are due within 48 hours of 
imposition. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

ATER, MARK JR. GREENVILLE, OH YOB 1987 
  

ScD on 5/19/2022 FINED: $500 
  

UNAUTHORIZED START IN ANOTHER RACE 
 

  

BAILEY, LEON B GREENWICH, NY YOB 1986 
  

Stga on 5/23/2022 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 5/30/2022 THRU 6/1/2022 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

BARTLETT, JASON JAMES GOSHEN, NY YOB 1981 
  

M on 2/12/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

YR on 3/1/2022 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 



 

YR on 5/31/2022 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

BEATTIE, JASON R OREGONIA, OH YOB 1972 
  

ScD on 5/19/2022 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

BETTS, SCOTT R WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1992 
  

Mea on 5/24/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
  

Mea on 5/27/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Mea on 5/27/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BICKMORE, RANDY L SCARBOROUGH, ME YOB 1966 
  

PRc on 5/30/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BOROFF, LARRY E TIFFIN, OH YOB 1942 
  

ScD on 5/19/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

BOYD, BRAXTEN B JONESVILLE, MI YOB 2000 
  

YR on 5/21/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
  

YR on 5/21/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

BURKE, RONALD J CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1969 
  

HoP on 5/21/2022 FINED: $200 
  

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

CECERE, DOMENICO ENFIELD, CT YOB 1981 
  

PRc on 4/26/2022 FINED: $100 
  

GOING THROUGH POST WHILE WARMING UP 
 

  

CUSHING, MITCHELL D GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1998 
  

ScD on 5/20/2022 FINED: $50 
  

OTHER 
  

ScD on 5/24/2022 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

DAVIS, ALLAN W SMYRNA, DE YOB 1976 
 



 

Har on 5/31/2022 FINED: $100 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

DOWSE, GARETH W MARSHALLS CREEK, PA YOB 1982 
  

PcD on 5/28/2022 FINED: $100 
  

NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE 
 

  

FERGUSON, BRADLEY K ANDERSON, IN YOB 1985 
  

HoP on 5/21/2022 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

FINCH, TERENCE D MONGAUP VALLEY, NY YOB 1950 
  

MR on 6/1/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

GINGRAS, YANNICK ALLENTOWN, NJ YOB 1979 
  

YR on 5/31/2022 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
  

YR on 5/31/2022 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

GOULD, JUSTIN B HUMBOLDT, IA YOB 2003 
  

Aces on 5/22/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

KING, JENNI CENTER CITY, MN YOB 1982 
  

Aces on 5/31/2022 FINED: $150 
  

OTHER 
 

  

KRIKORIAN, K WILLIAM FITCHBURG, MA YOB 1943 
  

PRc on 5/30/2022 FINED: $100 
  

GOING THROUGH POST WHILE WARMING UP 
 

  

MAGEE, RICHARD T EMBARRASS, WI YOB 1978 
  

Aces on 5/24/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Nfld on 5/24/2022 FINED: $350 
  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
  

Nfld on 5/29/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MONTI, ANDREW DEPEW, NY YOB 1994 
 



 

PRc on 5/30/2022 FINED: $200 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

NAPOLITANO, GEORGE JR BOCA RATON, FL YOB 1966 
  

PcD on 5/29/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

OENEMA, RACHEL A WINDGAP, PA YOB 1995 
  

ScD on 5/19/2022 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

PIGUET, BRANDON K SPRINGBORO, OH YOB 1980 
  

ScD on 5/24/2022 FINED: $50 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

RENZ, SCOTT J BLOOMSBURG, PA YOB 1977 
  

PRc on 5/31/2022 FINED: $100 
  

GOING THROUGH POST WHILE WARMING UP 
 

  

RHOADES, BILL NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1987 
  

Nfld on 5/24/2022 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION 
  

Nfld on 5/25/2022 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION INFORMATION 
 

  

ROLAND, NICK ROYCE GRINNELL, IA YOB 1982 
  

Aces on 5/26/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
  

Aces on 5/31/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

SIEGELMAN, AUSTIN T KINGSTON, PA YOB 1992 
  

YR on 5/21/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

SOWERS, MCGWIRE P MONTICELLO, NY YOB 2000 
  

MR on 6/1/2022 FINED: $400 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

STRATTON, JORDAN D MONTGOMERY, NY YOB 1987 
  

YR on 5/31/2022 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/1/2022 THRU 6/3/2022 
  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

SUGG, KURT D POLK, OH YOB 1969 
 



 

Nfld on 5/25/2022 FINED: $350 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

SUTTON, JOSHUA CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1982 
  

ScD on 5/24/2022 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
     

 


